10.00 6651344

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kantas Products Co. Ltd	09/18/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Taylor Brands, LLC
Street Address:	1043 Fordtown Road
City:	Kingsport
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37663

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6651344

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)659-0105

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2026590100

Email: mariama.seasay@novakdruce.com

Correspondent Name: Peter N. Lalos

Address Line 1: 1300 Eye Street, NW Address Line 2: Suite 1000 West Tower

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Peter N. Lalos

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 021590 FRAME: 0876

500661083

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kantas Products Co. Ltd., of the City of Taipei, Taiwan, Republic of China, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,651,344 entitled Foldable Knife Structure, hereinafter referred to as the U.S. :Patent; and

WHEREAS, Taylor Brands, LLC, of the City of Kingsport and State of Tennessee, U.S.A. is desirous of acquiring an interest in said U.S. Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (US \$10.00), in currency of the United States of America, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said Kantas Products Co. Ltd., by these presents, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Taylor Brands, LLC, its entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. Patent, along with the right to recover for past infringement thereof, for its own use and behoof and for its legal representatives and assignees, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Kantas Products Co. Ltd., had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

Executed this \sqrt{g} day of \sqrt{g} , 2008.

Attest/Witness:

RECORDED: 09/29/2008

9/18/08

Kantas Products, Co., Ltd.

PATENT REEL: 021590 FRAME: 0877